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Abstract 

Introduction: Diagnosing cancer can be a very anxious experience, and 

anxiety can disrupt immune system function. Tumor necrosis factor-

alpha (TNFα) is an inflammatory cytokine that is associated with 

amplified tumor cell proliferation, higher malignancy, increased 

metastasis, and poor general prognosis for the patients who suffer from 

breast cancer. 

Methods: This study is a randomized clinical trial with follow-up and 

control group. The experimental group underwent meaning-based 

existential intervention. Both groups were assessed by Beck Anxiety 

Questionnaire and serum levels of tumor necrosis factor before, after 

and three months after the intervention, and data were analyzed by 

repeated measures analysis of variance. 

Results: The experimental group showed a decrease in anxiety scores 

and serum TNFα levels after receiving a psychotherapy 

program/interventions compared to the control group. The results show 

that the mean of TNFα was 47.10± 1.22 and the mean of anxiety was 

21.75± 9.30 in the experimental group, while the mean of TNFα was 

50.75± 1.71 and the mean of anxiety was 44.7± 12.27 in the control 

group, this reduction has also been observed in the follow-up phase 

(0.001≥ p). 

Conclusion: Based on the findings, meaning-based existential 

psychotherapy can reduce anxiety and serum TNFα levels by reducing 

patients' anxiety and helping to give meaning to life again. Accordingly, 

this treatment can be used along with medical treatments. 
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Introduction 
Breast cancer is the most diagnosed cancer 

among malignant cancers, which leads to 

death among women (15%) (1). Caring for 

breast cancer patients includes the most 

advanced medical treatments,  but it can’t 

lead to the resolution of widespread 

psychological and quality of life problems 

associated with the disease and the 

transition/shift to survival after breast 

cancer (2). Numerous research data 

support the key role of the immune system 

in determining response to standard 

treatment and long-term survival in breast 

cancer patients (3). As researches show 

that psychological problems can affect the 

immune system, then in this study, 

existential psychotherapy has been used as 

one of the intervention methods that is 

effective in reducing many psychological 

problems, improving the quality of life and 

promoting mental health(4). 

Material & Methods 

The women with cancer who participated 

in the study were randomly divided into 

two groups of 12- experimental and control 

groups. Both groups were tested by Beck 

Anxiety Inventory and Human Laboratory 

Kit TNFα, produced by DIACLONE, 

France and by ELISA method with an 

accuracy of picograms per milliliter in 

three stages include before the 

intervention, after that and three months 

after the last intervention. Meaning-based 

existential psychotherapy sessions based 

on the Hotzel protocol was designed, 

planned and implemented for 10 sessions 

and each session was 90 minutes.  

Results 

Table n.1 shows that the mean of TNFα 

was 47.19±1.22 and the mean of anxiety 

was 21.95± 9.30 in the experimental 

group, while the mean of TNFα was 

50.75± 1.71 and the mean of anxiety was 

44.73± 12.27 in the control group, this 

reduction has also been observed in the 

follow-up phase. However, this 

component/ factor has not changed in the 

control group. Also the results reflected in 

Table n.2 show that the effectiveness of 

time and group factor in TNFα (F=33.99, 

P≤ 0.001), as well as in the anxiety 

variable (F=51.96, P≤ 0.001) is significant, 

which shows the effect of test conditions 

on TNFα as a dependent variable and 

anxiety in groups in three stages include 

pre-test, post-test and follow-up. The 

results of analysis of variance between 

subjects show the calculated values of F 

for the TNFα (F=18.90, P≤ 0.00) and 

anxiety (F= 11.72, P≤ 0.00) are significant, 

which shows the effect of test conditions 

on TNFα as a dependent variable and 

anxiety in groups in three stages include 

pre-test, post-test and follow-up.  

Table 1 :Central Indices and Dispersion of TNFα and Anxiety in Pre-test, Post-test and Follow-up Stages 

in Experimental and Control Groups 

Variable Group Stage Mean Standard deviation 

TNFα 

Experimental 
pre-test 50/93 

47/19 
46/73 

1/70 
1/22 
1/75 

post-test 
follow-up 

Control 
pre-test 50/29 

50/95 
51/03 

1/79 
1/71 
2/75 

post-test 
follow-up 

Anxiety 

Experimental 
pre-test 39/42 

21/75 
21/58 

13/57 
9/30 
9/28 

post-test 
follow-up 

control 
pre-test 40/55 

44/73 
42/82 

12/16 
12/27 
12/32 

post-test 
follow-up 
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Table 2: Results of Analysis of Variance Within and Between Subjects with Repeated Measures to 

Compare TNFα and Anxiety 

Variable Source 

Regression 

sum of 

squares 

Degree of 

Freedom 

Average 

Squares 
F Significant 

Effect 

Size 

Within-

Subjects Tests 
TNFα 

Time 41/35 

84/00 

51/89 

1/19 

1/19 

25/06 

34/65 

70/39 

2/07 

16/73 

33/99 

0/01 

0/001 

0/44 

0/62 

Time & 

Group 

Error 

Between-

Subjects Test 
TNFα 

Group 105/36 

117/06 

1 

21 

105/36 

5/57 
18/90 0/001 0/47 

Error 

Within-

Subjects Tests 
Anxiety 

Time 699/67 

1848/19 

746/91 

1/04 

1/04 

21/85 

672/33 

1775/96 

34/18 

19/67 

51/96 
0/001 0/71 

Time & 

Group 

Error 

Between-

Subjects Test 
Anxiety 

Group 
4287/44 1 4287/44 11/72 0/001 0/36 

Error 

Discussion 

We found that patients who suffer from 

cancer may experience some degree of 

anxiety due to existential distress, and they 

may need to recreate a different meaning 

of life to cope with illness. Negative 

psychological experiences can disrupt the 

healing process and cause patients' 

immune systems to act in the opposite 

way. Chronic anxiety and stress can impair 

the immune system and cytokine 

production. Biological responses to anxiety 

occur through the functioning of two 

systems, include the hypothalamic-

pituitary-adrenal (HPA) axis and the 

sympathetic nervous system (SNS), that 

can lead to immune system malfunction 

(5). Meaning-based existential 

psychotherapy can help patients to make 

sense of the suffering caused by cancer, 

and as a result, the immune system 

functions will be more balanced by 

reducing anxiety. Numerous studies among 

cancer patients show that more making 

sense about life (Increasing the meaning of 

life), is associated with better 

psychological outcomes (l E.g., less 

depression, frustration, and anxiety) (6) 

and also with positive physical outcomes 

(7). 

Conclusion 

The results of the present study showed a 

significant effect of meaning-based 

existential group psychotherapy on anxiety 

and serum cytokine TNFα levels in women 

with breast cancer. The pattern of this 

significance showed that the correct and 

efficient application of this therapeutic 

approach can be effective in helping 

patients better adapt to the anxious 

conditions of breast cancer and it can be 

used in conjunction with conventional 

therapies to enhance immunological 

function. 

The Evaluation of Effectiveness of Meaning-Based ....89 
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