Iranian Quarterly Journal of Breast Disease. 2022; 15(1):87-102.

Original Article

The Evaluation of Effectiveness of Meaning-Based Existential Therapy on Anxiety and Serum Levels of Tumor Necrosis Factor TNF α in Women with Breast Cancer

Ahmadinasab M^1 , Malihialzackerini S^2 , Mohaghegh F^3 , Sodagar Sh^2 , Sabet M^4

¹PhD Student in Health Psychology, Department of Health Psychology, Karaj Branch, Islamic Azad University, Karaj, Iran

Receive: 31/7/2021 **Accepted:** 2/1/2022

*Corresponding Author: zuckerini99@yahoo.com

Ethics Approval: IR.IAU.K.REC.1399.042

Abstract

Introduction: Diagnosing cancer can be a very anxious experience, and anxiety can disrupt immune system function. Tumor necrosis factoralpha (TNF α) is an inflammatory cytokine that is associated with amplified tumor cell proliferation, higher malignancy, increased metastasis, and poor general prognosis for the patients who suffer from breast cancer.

Methods: This study is a randomized clinical trial with follow-up and control group. The experimental group underwent meaning-based existential intervention. Both groups were assessed by Beck Anxiety Questionnaire and serum levels of tumor necrosis factor before, after and three months after the intervention, and data were analyzed by repeated measures analysis of variance.

Results: The experimental group showed a decrease in anxiety scores and serum TNF α levels after receiving a psychotherapy program/interventions compared to the control group. The results show that the mean of TNF α was 47.10 ± 1.22 and the mean of anxiety was 21.75 ± 9.30 in the experimental group, while the mean of TNF α was 50.75 ± 1.71 and the mean of anxiety was 44.7 ± 12.27 in the control group, this reduction has also been observed in the follow-up phase $(0.001\geq p)$.

Conclusion: Based on the findings, meaning-based existential psychotherapy can reduce anxiety and serum TNF α levels by reducing patients' anxiety and helping to give meaning to life again. Accordingly, this treatment can be used along with medical treatments.

Keywords: Breast Cancer, Anxiety, Alpha Tumor Necrosis Factor, Psychotherapy

www.SID.ir

²Department of Health Psychology, Karaj Branch, Islamic Azad University, Karaj, Iran ³Department of Radiation Oncology, University of Medical Sciences, Arak, Iran

⁴Department of Psychology, Roodehen Branch, Islamic Azad University, Roodehen, Iran

Introduction

Breast cancer is the most diagnosed cancer among malignant cancers, which leads to death among women (15%) (1). Caring for breast cancer patients includes the most advanced medical treatments, but it can't lead to the resolution of widespread psychological and quality of life problems associated with the disease and the transition/shift to survival after breast cancer (2). Numerous research data support the key role of the immune system in determining response to standard treatment and long-term survival in breast cancer patients (3). As researches show that psychological problems can affect the immune system, then in this study, existential psychotherapy has been used as one of the intervention methods that is effective in reducing many psychological problems, improving the quality of life and promoting mental health(4).

Material & Methods

The women with cancer who participated in the study were randomly divided into two groups of 12- experimental and control groups. Both groups were tested by Beck Anxiety Inventory and Human Laboratory Kit TNFα, produced by DIACLONE, France and by ELISA method with an accuracy of picograms per milliliter in three stages include before intervention, after that and three months

after the last intervention. Meaning-based existential psychotherapy sessions based on the Hotzel protocol was designed, planned and implemented for 10 sessions and each session was 90 minutes.

Results

Table n.1 shows that the mean of TNFα was 47.19±1.22 and the mean of anxiety was 21.95± 9.30 in the experimental group, while the mean of TNF α was 50.75± 1.71 and the mean of anxiety was 44.73 ± 12.27 in the control group, this reduction has also been observed in the follow-up phase. However. this component/ factor has not changed in the control group. Also the results reflected in Table n.2 show that the effectiveness of time and group factor in TNFα (F=33.99, $P \le 0.001$), as well as in the anxiety variable (F=51.96, P \leq 0.001) is significant, which shows the effect of test conditions on TNFα as a dependent variable and anxiety in groups in three stages include pre-test, post-test and follow-up. The results of analysis of variance between subjects show the calculated values of F for the TNF α (F=18.90, P \leq 0.00) and anxiety (F= 11.72, P \leq 0.00) are significant, which shows the effect of test conditions on TNFα as a dependent variable and anxiety in groups in three stages include pre-test, post-test and follow-up.

Table 1 :Central Indices and Dispersion of TNFα and Anxiety in Pre-test, Post-test and Follow-up Stages in Experimental and Control Groups

Variable	Group	Stage	Mean	Standard deviation
TNFα		pre-test	50/93	1/70
	Experimental	post-test	47/19	1/22
	•	follow-up	46/73	1/75
		pre-test	50/29	1/79
	Control	post-test	50/95	1/71
		follow-up	51/03	2/75
		pre-test	39/42	13/57
	Experimental	post-test	21/75	9/30
Anxiety	•	follow-up	21/58	9/28
		pre-test	40/55	12/16
	control	post-test	44/73	12/27
		follow-up	42/82	12/32

www.SID.ir

Table 2: Results of Analysis of Variance Within and Between Subjects with Repeated Measures to Compare TNFa and Anxiety

F									
	Variable	Source	Regression sum of squares	Degree of Freedom	Average Squares	F	Significant	Effect Size	
	TNFα	Time	41/35	1/19	34/65				
Within-		Time &	84/00	1/19	70/39	16/73	0/01	0/44	
Subjects Tests		Group				33/99	0/001	0/62	
		Error	51/89	25/06	2/07				
Between-	TNFα	Group	105/36	1	105/36	18/90	0/001	0/47	
Subjects Test		Error	117/06	21	5/57				
		Time	699/67	1/04	672/33				
Within-	Anxiety	Time &	1848/19	1/04	1775/96	19/67	0/001	0/71	
Subjects Tests		Group				51/96	0/001		
		Error	746/91	21/85	34/18				
Between-	Anxiety	Group	4287/44	1	4287/44	11/72	0/001	0/36	
Subjects Test		Error							

Discussion

We found that patients who suffer from cancer may experience some degree of anxiety due to existential distress, and they may need to recreate a different meaning of life to cope with illness. Negative psychological experiences can disrupt the process and cause patients' healing immune systems to act in the opposite way. Chronic anxiety and stress can impair the immune system and cytokine production. Biological responses to anxiety occur through the functioning of two systems, include the hypothalamicpituitary-adrenal (HPA) axis and the sympathetic nervous system (SNS), that can lead to immune system malfunction Meaning-based existential (5).psychotherapy can help patients to make sense of the suffering caused by cancer, and as a result, the immune system functions will be more balanced by reducing anxiety. Numerous studies among

cancer patients show that more making sense about life (Increasing the meaning of life). is associated with better psychological outcomes (1 E.g., less depression, frustration, and anxiety) (6) and also with positive physical outcomes (7).

Conclusion

The results of the present study showed a effect of meaning-based significant existential group psychotherapy on anxiety and serum cytokine TNFα levels in women with breast cancer. The pattern of this significance showed that the correct and efficient application of this therapeutic approach can be effective in helping patients better adapt to the anxious conditions of breast cancer and it can be used in conjunction with conventional therapies to enhance immunological function.

Archive of SID

References

- 1. Viale PH. The American Cancer Society's facts & figures: 2020 edition. Journal of the Advanced Practitioner in Oncology. 2020; 11(2):135.
- Culbertson MG, Bennett K, Kelly CM, Sharp L, Cahir C. The psychosocial determinants of quality of life in breast cancer survivors: a scoping review. BMC cancer. 2020; 20(1):1-36.
- Savas P, Salgado R, Denkert C, Sotiriou C, Darcy PK, Smyth MJ, et al. Clinical relevance of host immunity in breast cancer: from TILs to the clinic. Nature reviews Clinical oncology. 2016; 13(4):228.
- Rezaie R, Nazari AM, Zahrakar K, Smaeelifar N. Effectiveness of existential psychotherapy in increasing the resiliency of

- mentally retarded children's mothers. International Journal of Psychology and Behavioral Research. 2013; 2(2):59-64.
- Costanzo ES, Sood AK, Lutgendorf SK. Biobehavioral influences on cancer progression. Immunology and Allergy Clinics. 2011; 31(1):109-32.
- 6. Sherman AC, Simonton S. Effects of personal meaning among patients in primary and specialized care: Associations with psychosocial and physical outcomes. Psychology & Health. 2012; 27(4):475-90.
- 7. Jim HS, Andersen BL. Meaning in life mediates the relationship between social and physical functioning and distress in cancer survivors. British journal of health psychology. 2007; 12(3):363-81.